

Paul J. Phillips, Esq. pphillips@primmer.com T 603 626 3300 F 603 626 0997 Admitted in New Hampshire and Vermont

FILED ELECTRONICALLY

April 2, 2024

Hon Daniel C. Goldner, Chair New Hampshire Public Utilities Commission 21 South Fruit Street, Suite 10 Concord, NH 03301-2429

Re: TDS Telecom Interconnection Agreements—Affidavits of Compliance

- DT 20-138 (TDS Telecom-Level 3 Communications)
- DT 23-078 (TDS Telecom-Barr Tell USA, LLC)
- DT 23-079 (TDS Telecom-Integrated Path Communications, LLC)

Dear Chair Goldner:

Enclosed for filing, on behalf of TDS Telecommunications, LLC ("TDS Telecom"), are Affidavits of Compliance submitted in compliance with the following Orders of the Public Utilities Commission in the above-referenced matters:

DT 20-138	Order No. 26,983 (Mar. 22, 2024)
DT 23-078	Order No. 26,981 (Mar. 22, 2024)
DT 23-079	Order No. 26,982 (Mar. 22, 2024)

Please let me know if you have any questions.

Very truly yours,

<u>/s/ Paul J. Phillips, Esq.</u> Paul J. Phillips, Esq. Counsel for TDS Telecom

Attachments

 cc: Angie Dickison, State Government Affairs Manager, TDS Telecom Gary Black, Vice President, Carrier Relations, Level 3 Communications, L.L.C. Harold Barr, President, Barr Tell USA, LLC
Brian Shepard, President & CEO, Integrated Path Communications, LLC

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

DT 20-138

TDS TELECOM

Amendment to Interconnection Agreement Between TDS Telecom and Level 3 Communications, LLC

AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLIANCE

NOW COMES Paul J. Phillips, upon oath, being duly sworn, and states as follows:

1. I represent TDS Telecommunications, LLC d/b/a TDS Telecom ("TDS"), a local exchange carrier that is a party to an Interconnection Agreement with Level 3 Communications, LLC ("the Level 3 ICA").

2. On September 28, 2023, TDS submitted an Amendment to the Level 3 ICA (the "ICA Amendment") to the Public Utilities Commission ("Commission") for approval in accordance with 47 U.S.C. § 254(e)(1).

3. On January 5, 2024, the Commission issued Order No. 26,926, an Order *Nisi* approving the ICA Amendment pending compliance with certain conditions as set forth in the Order *Nisi*.

4. On February 15, 2024, TDS requested an extension of the compliance deadlines set forth in Order No. 26,926, which no party opposed.

5. On March 22, 2024, the Commission issued Order No. 26,983, extending the compliance deadlines set forth in Order No. 26,926, and requiring TDS:

- a. To publish copies of Orders No. 26,926 and 26,983 on TDS's website no later than March 29, 2024; and
- To document such website publication by Affidavit filed with the Commission by April 5, 2024.

6. On March 28, 2024, TDS published copies of Orders No. 26,926 and 26,983 on its website, which are accessible by clicking on the URL links below:

- a. Public notices page: https://tdstelecom.com/carrierservices/public-notices/2024.html
- b. Commission Order No. 26,926 (Jan. 5, 2024):

https://tdstelecom.com/content/dam/tdstelecom/carrierservices/2024/TDS%20Pub lic%20Notice%202024-03%20NHPUC.pdf

c. Commission Order No. 26,983 (Mar. 22, 2024):

https://tdstelecom.com/content/dam/tdstelecom/carrierservices/2024/TDS%20Pub lic%20Notice%202024-08%20NHPUC.pdf

7. I have present knowledge that TDS caused Orders No. 26,926 and 26,983 to be

published on TDS's website in compliance with the requirements of Order No. 26,983.

DATED at Manchester, New Hampshire, this 2nd day of April, 2024.

Respectfully submitted,

TDS TELECOMMUNICATIONS, LLC d/b/a TDS TELECOM

By: Primmer Piper Eggleston & Cramer PC, Its Attorneys

By:

Paul J. Phillips (N.H. Bar # 20788) Primmer Piper Eggleston & Cramer PC 900 Elm Street, 19th Floor Manchester, NH 03101 (603) 626-3300 pphillips@primmer.com

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE COUNTY OF HILLSBOROUGH, ss.

At Manchester, County of Hillsborough, State of New Hampshire, this 2nd day of April, 2024, the above-named, Paul J. Phillips, personally appeared before me and subscribed and swore to the foregoing instrument as representing his free act and deed.

Notary Public/Justice of the Peace My Commission Expires: